The Investment Strategy, investment process, investment guidelines and risk measurement tools used by the
Investment Manager are directed towards managing the risk that the Portfolio will fall in value whilst targeting an
Absolute Return.

Industry/sector limitations will not be applied to the Company's Investment Strategy. This is because the
Investment Manager believes that there is a wide variability in risk levels between sectors over time and also
some correlation between sector based risks such that limits at a portfolio level are more appropriate to manage
portfolio risk.

The portfolio is expected to be diversified across a broad range of sectors and industry groups, thereby reducing
the risk that portfolio returns will be dependent on the performance of an individual security, sector or industry.

Sensitivity

The following table illustrates the effect on the Company's equity from possible changes in market risk that were
reasonably possible based on the risk the Company was exposed to at reporting date, assuming a flat tax rate of
30%. The analysis is based on the assumption that the investment portfolio had increased by 5% and 10% or
decreased by 5% and 10% with all other variables held constant.

Impact on loss after tax
2019
$'000

2018
$'000

Decrease 5% (23,557) (20,500)
Increase 5% 23,557 20,500
Decrease 10% (47,113) (41,001)
Increase 10% 47,113 41,001

Loss after tax for the year would increase/decrease as a result of (losses)/gains on equity securities classified as
at fair value through profit or loss.

At balance date, the net position of financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss was
$673,044,000 (2018: $585,726,000).

23

L1 Long Short Fund Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2019
(continued)

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

Exposure

The Company's interest bearing financial assets expose it to risks associated with the effects of fluctuations in the
prevailing levels of market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. The risk is measured using
sensitivity analysis.

The table below summarises the Company's exposure to interest rate risks. It includes the Company's assets and
liabilities at fair values, categorised by the earlier of contractual repricing or maturity dates.

[…]

Broker advances (231,561) (178,769) (103,907) (59,670)
Other payables (774) (3,744) (183) (103)
Non-monetary
Financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss* 112,510 136,565 99,291 119,224
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss* (94,360) - - (65,512)

(142,298) (44,923) (3,591) 31,473

Net exposure from derivative financial
instruments* - - - (26,303)

Net exposure (142,298) (44,923) (3,591) 5,170

* The Company’s investments in derivatives were previously classified as held for trading, and equity securities
and property trusts were previously designated at fair value through profit or loss. On adoption of AASB 9 all
above investments are mandatorily classified as fair value through profit or loss.

26

L1 Long Short Fund Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2019
(continued)

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

Sensitivity

The analysis is based on the assumption that the Australian dollar weakened and strengthened by 10% against
the foreign currencies to which the Company's monetary securities are exposed. The impact on post-tax loss for
the period would be as follows:

Impact on post-tax profit
30 June

2019
$'000

30 June
2018
$'000

USD/AUD exchange rate - increase 10% 13,681 11,231
USD/AUD exchange rate - decrease 10% (13,681) (11,231)
EUR/AUD exchange rate - increase 10% (6,852) (12,704)
EUR/AUD exchange rate - decrease 10% 6,852 12,704
HKD/AUD exchange rate - increase 10% (13,361) (7,202)
HKD/AUD exchange rate - decrease 10% 13,361 7,202
Others/AUD exchange rate - increase 10% (10,766) (1,557)
Others/AUD exchange rate - decrease 10% 10,766 1,557

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is defined as the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other
party by failing to discharge an obligation.

Under the arrangements which the Company has entered into to facilitate stock borrowing for covered short
selling, borrowed stock is collateralised by the long stock portfolio. If the stock borrowing counterparty became
insolvent, it is possible that the Company may not recover all of the collateral that the Fund gave to the
counterparty. The collateral on securities sold short is set at 100% of the borrowed stock.